

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF  
BALTIMORE,  
100 N. Holliday Street  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,  
FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES,  
99 New York Avenue, NE  
Washington, DC 20226,

*Defendant.*

Case No. 23-cv-03762-RDM

**ORAL HEARING REQUESTED  
PURSUANT TO LCVR 7(F)**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION**

Dated: June 21, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO  
Deputy Branch Director

*/s/ Pardis Gheibi*  
PARDIS GHEIBI (D.C. Bar No. 90004767)  
Trial Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel.: (202) 305-3246  
Email: pardis.gheibi@usdoj.gov

*Counsel for Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....1**

**A. ATF Is Prohibited by Statute from Disclosing the Contents of the Firearms Trace System Database.....1**

        1. The 2012 Rider Is an Exemption 3 Statute .....1

        2. Exception C to the Rider Does Not Apply.....8

**B. Responding to Baltimore’s Request Requires ATF To Create New Records .....11**

**CONCLUSION .....13**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Antonelli v. ATF</i> , 2006 WL 3747312 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2006).....	3
<i>Ctr. for Invest. Rept’g v. DOJ</i> , 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 287 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 384 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1557 (2023).....	9
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. ATF</i> , 984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frank v. DOJ</i> , 941 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Mann Constr., Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	7
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	11
<i>Miller v. DOJ</i> , 562 F.Supp.2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	11
<i>Muhammad v. DOJ</i> , 2007 WL 433552 (S.D. Ala. Feb. 6, 2007).....	2, 3
<i>Nat’l Sec. Couns. v. CIA</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.D.C. 2012).....	11, 12

*Singh v. FBI*,  
574 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2008) .....3

*Skinner v. DOJ*,  
744 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2010) .....2, 3

*Thomas v. Peters*,  
48 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 1995) .....4

*Watkins v. ATF*,  
2005 WL 2334277 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2005) .....3, 5

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....11

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)(B) .....2, 6

18 U.S.C. § 923 note, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005,  
Pub. L. No. 108–447, 118 Stat. 2809 (2004) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 923 note, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008,  
Pub. L. No. 110–161, 121 Stat. 1844 (2007) .....8

18 U.S.C. § 923 note, Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012,  
Pub. L. No. 112-55, 125 Stat. 552 (2011).....8

**Legislative Histories**

H.R. Rep. No. 107-575 (2002) .....4

H.R. Rep. No. 108–576 (2004) .....9

H.R. Rep. No. 110-240 (2007).....10

**Other Authorities**

*Data & Statistics*: Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, available at  
<https://www.atf.gov/resource-center/data-statistics> (last visited on June 21, 2024).....8
